System1 Research, Inc.	 148	 (2,099)	 (978)	 95
System1 Research Sarl	 2	 (314)	 (152)	 (269)
System1 Research GmbH	 -	 (486)	 (238)	 (253)
System1 Marketing Consulting (Shanghai) Co. Limited	 (143)	 -	 (46)	 23
System1 Research Do Brazil Servicos de Marketing Ltda.	 -	 -	 -	 (109)
System1 Research France Sarl	 (150)	 (190)	 (93)	 50
System1 Market Research Pte Ltd	 143	 (113)	 (49)	 (310)
System1 Research Pty Ltd.	 -	 (256)	 (258)	 (462)
BrainJuicer India Private Limited	 -	 -	 -	 (42)
System1 Agency Limited	 -	 -	 -	 (923)

	25	 Exceptional credit – Rates rebate
During the year the Company recognised an exceptional credit of £251,000 in respect of a Business Rates refund that was
made as a result of an error by Camden Council and the Valuation Office.

System1 Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2019 65

	26	 Change in accounting policies
The adoption of IFRS 15, ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ has resulted in no change in the comparative
income statement. Changes to the balance sheet are set out below.

	 IAS 18 carrying 	 Reclassification	 IFRS 15 carrying
	 amount at		  amount at
	 31 Mar 2018		  1 Apr 2018
Balance sheet (extract)	 £’000 	 £’000 	 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 269	 -	 269
Intangible assets	 26	 -	 26
Deferred tax asset	 372	 -	 372

	 667	 -	 667
current assets
Contract costs	 131	 -	 131
Trade and other receivables	 6,139	 (428)	 5,711
Income tax recoverable	 423	 -	 423
Cash and cash equivalents	 5,784	 -	 5,784

	 12,477	 (428)	 12,049

Total assets	 13,144	 (428)	 12,716

EQUITY
Attributable to equity holders of the Company
Share capital 	 132	 -	 132
Share premium account	 1,601	 -	 1,601
Merger reserve	 477	 -	 477
Foreign currency translation reserve	 221	 -	 221
Retained earnings	 4,578	 -	 4,578

Total equity	 7,009	 -	 7,009

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Provisions	 420	 -	 420
Finance lease payable	 70	 -	 70

	 490	 -	 490
Current liabilities
Provisions	 368	 -	 368
Finance lease payable	 46	 -	 46
Trade and other payables	 5,231	 (1,008)	 4,223
Contract liabilities	 -	 580	 580

	 5,645	 (428)	 5,217

Total liabilities	 6,135	 (428)	 5,707

Total equity and liabilities	 13,144	 (428)	 12,716

System1 Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2019 66

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2019

	26	 Change in accounting policies continued

	 IAS 18 carrying  	 Reclassification	 IFRS 15 carrying
	 amount at		  amount at
	 31 Mar 2017		  1 Apr 2017
Balance sheet (extract)	 £’000 	 £’000 	 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 360	 -	 360
Intangible assets	 207	 -	 207
Deferred tax asset	 984	 -	 984

	 1,551	 -	 1,551
current assets
Contract costs	 95	 -	 95
Trade and other receivables	 6,439	 (250)	 6,189
Cash and cash equivalents	 8,266	 -	 8,266

	 14,800	 (250)	 14,550

Total assets	 16,351	 (250)	 16,101

EQUITY
Attributable to equity holders of the Company
Share capital 	 132	 -	 132
Share premium account	 1,601	 -	 1,601
Merger reserve	 477	 -	 477
Foreign currency translation reserve	 411	 -	 411
Retained earnings	 7,728	 -	 7,728

Total equity	 10,349	 -	 10,349

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Provisions	 505	 -	 505

	 505	 -	 505
Current liabilities
Provisions	 288	 -	 288
Trade and other payables	 4,715	 (887)	 3,828
Contract liabilities	 -	 637	 637
Current income tax liabilities	 494	 -	 494

	 5,497	 (250)	 5,247

Total liabilities	 6,002	 (250)	 5,752

Total equity and liabilities	 16,351	 (250)	 16,101

Contract liabilities in relation to advances received from customers (£580,000 as at 31 March 2018) were
previously presented as deferred income within trade and other payables. Amounts invoiced to customers where
the right to consideration was not unconditional at the balance sheet date and those amounts remained unpaid
(£428,000 as at 31 March 2018), were previously included within trade and other receivables with the matching
liability recorded within deferred income. On adoption of IFRS 15 such amounts are neither included within trade
receivables nor contract liabilities. At 31 March 2019 outstanding amounts invoiced to customers where the